Federal Home Loan Bank advances 65,363 65,363
Junior subordinated debentures 10,310 10,310

Total liabilities $ 526,941 $ 526,941

Shareholders� equity
Common stock, 50,000,000 shares authorized, 3,252,016 shares issued and
2,825,748 outstanding as of June 30, 2005, and 3,252,016 shares issued and
2,763,999 shares outstanding on a pro forma basis $ 3,252 $ $ 3,252
Additional paid-in-capital 12,881 12,881
Retained earnings 27,850 (79)(2) 27,771
Treasury stock, at cost, 426,268 shares as of June 30, 2005 and 488,017 shares on a
pro forma basis (6,195) (1,482) (7,677)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (434) �  (434)

Total shareholders� equity 37,354 (1,561) 35,793

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 564,295 $ (1,561) $ 562,734

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 79

(1) This adjustment represents the payment of cash consideration payable in the merger.
(2) This adjustment represents the estimated expenses in connection with the merger of $120,000, less the tax benefit of $41,000.

38

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2005

Historical

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2005 Adjustments

Pro Forma

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2005

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 12,153 $ 12,153
Securities
Taxable 1,927 1,927
Nontaxable 350 350
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits 245 245

Total interest income 14,675 14,675
Interest expense
Deposits 3,967 3,967
FHLB advances and federal funds purchased 1,090 1,090
Junior subordinated debentures 501 501

Total interest expense 5,558 5,558

Net interest income 9,117 9,117
Provision for loan losses 260 260

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 8,857 8,857
Noninterest income
Service charges 1,476 1,476
Other operating income 1,318 1,318

Total noninterest income 2,794 2,794

Noninterest expense
Employee compensation and benefits 5,135 5,135
Occupancy expenses 1,096 1,096
Other operating expenses 2,342 $ (55)(1) 2,287

Total noninterest expenses 8,573 (55) 8,518

Earnings before provision for income taxes 3,078 55 3,133
Provision for income taxes 997 18(2) 1,015

Net earnings $ 2,081 $ 37 $ 2,118

Earnings per common share�basic $ 0.73 $ 0.75
Earnings per common share�diluted 0.71 0.74

(1) This adjustment represents the estimated expenses in connection with the transaction of $120,000, less the cost savings of
approximately $175,000 on a six month basis that we expect to realize as a result of the merger.

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 81

(2) This adjustment represents the estimated tax effect at 34%.

39

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings

for the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical

Year Ended
December 31, 2004 Adjustments

Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31, 2004

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income
Loans, including fees $ 22,990 $ 22,990
Securities
Taxable 3,559 3,559
Nontaxable 210 210
Federal funds sold and interest-bearing deposits 270 270

Total interest income 27,029 27,029

Interest expense
Deposits 6,072 6,072
FHLB advances and federal funds purchased 2,061 2,061
Junior subordinated debentures 1,004 1,004

Total interest expense 9,137 9,137

Net interest income 17,892 17,892
Provision for loan losses 930 930

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 16,962 16,962
Noninterest income
Service charges 3,036 3,036
Net realized gain on securities transactions 120 120
Other operating income 1,600 1,600

Total noninterest income 4,756 4,756

Noninterest expense
Employee compensation and benefits 9,326 9,326
Occupancy expenses 2,260 2,260
Other operating expenses 4,897 $ (230)(1) 4,667

Total noninterest expenses 16,483 (230) 16,253

Earnings before provision for income taxes 5,235 230 5,465
Provision for income taxes 1,575 78(2) 1,653

Net earnings $ 3,660 $ 152 $ 3,812

Earnings per common share�basic $ 1.25 $ 1.33
Earnings per common share�diluted 1.24 1.31

(1) This adjustment represents the estimated expenses in connection with the transaction of $120,000, less the cost savings of approximately
$350,000 on an annual basis that we expect to realize as a result of the merger.

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 83

(2) This adjustment represents the estimated tax effect at 34%.

40

Edgar Filing: GUARANTY BANCSHARES INC /TX/ - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

THE SPECIAL MEETING

Purpose

This proxy statement is furnished to our shareholders in connection with the solicitation of proxies by our Board of Directors for use at the